
 
 

Give to AgEcon Search 

 
 

 

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library 
 

 
 

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search. 

 
 
 

Help ensure our sustainability. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgEcon Search 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 

aesearch@umn.edu 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C. 

https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu


 
 
 
 

Department Publications 
 

2006 
 
 
 
 

Department of Applied Economics 
 

University of Minnesota 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2007 
 
 

 



 
 

Department Publications 
 

2006 
 
 
 

Prepared by Louise Letnes and Sharon Kill 
April 2007 

 
 
 
 

Department of Applied Economics 
College of Food, Agricultural and  

Natural Resource Sciences 
University of Minnesota 

1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff 
St. Paul  MN  55108-6040 

U.S.A. 
 
 
 
 
 

The University of Minnesota is committed to the policy that all persons shall have equal 
access to its programs, facilities, and employment without regard to race, color, creed, 
religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, disability, public assistance status, 
veteran status, or sexual orientation. 



DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS 
   

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
 
The mission of the Department of Applied Economics is to serve Minnesota through academic 
excellence in education and research that is relevant to the needs of modern society.  The thrust 
of the Department's efforts encompasses economic problems and policy alternatives related to: 
Environmental and Resource Economics; Food Systems; Growth, Development and Trade; and 
Public Sector Economics. Specific subareas include: 
 
                       Agricultural and Food Marketing   
                     Agricultural Finance    
                      Agricultural Prices     
                       Community Development    
                       Consumption Economics    
                       Economic Development   
                       Economics of Public Services   
   Farm and Agribusiness Management 
   International Trade 
   Human Resources 
   Labor Economics 

  Land Use Planning 
   Production Economics 
   Public Policy 
   Regional Economics  
         Resource and Environmental Economics 
                       State and Local Organization and Finance 
                           
The programs of the Department of Applied Economics include: 
 
                       Undergraduate and Graduate Teaching 
                       Extension and Continuing Education 
                       Fundamental and Applied Research 
                       International Programs 
 
Each faculty member engages in one or more of these complementary activities of the 
Department. 
 
As a part of the education program of the Department, the staff periodically publishes research 
results, papers, and speeches.  This portion of their work is indexed annually and catalogued so 
that it may be used as a reference for their projects and activities, and to make it more readily 
available to others.   Also included are publications of former Department members where the 
publications are based on work conducted while at the University of Minnesota.  This listing does 
not reflect all the educational research, teaching, or extension endeavors of the staff.  It includes 
only that portion that is in print.  Publications are indexed by author. 
 
The Department also issues a quarterly report “Minnesota Applied Economist” that highlights 
news and publications of the Department and its members. Electronic copies of past issues are 
available at http://www.apec.umn.edu/MnApEc.html .  If you would like to receive this report 
electronically as it is issued, please contact the editor at: apecmae@umn.edu 
 
This list, plus lists from previous years are available on the Department of Applied Economics 
website at: http://www.apec.umn.edu/publist.html . 
 

http://www.apec.umn.edu/MnApEc.html
mailto:apecmae@umn.edu
http://www.apec.umn.edu/publist.html


DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS 
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

 
DEPARTMENT PUBLICATIONS 

 
     CONTENTS                
            
            PAGE 

            
I.    BOOKS                 1 

                
II.  CHAPTERS IN BOOKS            1-3 
          

 III.  JOURNAL ARTICLES             4-7 
              

 IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
     

   A.  STAFF PAPERS           8-9 
             
  B.  CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY     9 

 
   C.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER        10 

           
   D.  THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER        10-11 
 

E. MISCELLANEOUS MONOGRAPHS        11-13 
      

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS   
  

A. CENTER FOR FARM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT      14-15 
 
B. MINNESOTA COUNCIL ON ECONOMIC EDUCATION      16 
 
C. MISCELLANEOUS EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS      16-19 

          
VI. POPULAR PRESS ARTICLES          20-21 
    
VII. OP-ED ARTICLES           21-22 

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS        22-28 
  
IX. COMPUTER SOFTWARE          29  
 
X. WEB PAGES            29-30    
  
XI. ABSTRACTS AND BOOK REVIEWS         30  
      

 XII. THESES           
 

  A. PH.D. THESES          30-31 
   

B. MASTER’S THESES          31 

  C. PLAN B PAPERS          32 
             

 XIII. AUTHOR INDEX              33-35  



 1

I. BOOKS 
 
Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book 
dealer for price and ordering information. 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
1 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; ZEITOUNI, NAOMI, editors. The Economics of Water Quality.  

Burlington, VT: Ashgate Publishing Company, 2006.  (The International Library of Environmental 
Economics and Policy) 
 

2 LEVINS, RICHARD A. Middle Class: Union Made.  Minneapolis, MN: Itasca Books Distribution, 
2006.   
 

3 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Alston, Julian M.; Piggott, Roley R., editors. Agricultural R&D in the 
Developing World: Too Little, Too Late? Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research 
Institute, 2006.   
 

4 RUTTAN, VERNON W. Is War Necessary For Economic Growth? Military Procurement and 
Technology Development.  New York, NY: Oxford University Press, 2006.   

 

 
II. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS  

 
Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book 
dealer for price and ordering information. 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
5 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "Agricultural productivity (essays and table)."  IN: 

Historical Statistics of the United States, Millennial Edition, Volume 4: Economic Sectors, 
edited by Susan B. Carter, Scott Sigmund Gartner, Michael R. Haines, Alan L. Olmstead, 
Richard Sutch and Gavin Wright.    New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2006, pp.4-19 - 
4-27, 4-193 - 4-225. 
 

6 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "Developing-country perspectives on agricultural R&D: 
new pressures for self-reliance?."  IN: Agricultural R&D in the Developing World: Too Little, 
Too Late?, edited by Philip G. Pardey, Julian M. Alston and Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: 
International Food Policy Research Institute, 2006, pp.11-28. 
 

7 Alston, Julian M.; DEHMER, STEVEN; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "International initiatives in 
agricultural R&D: the changing fortunes of the CGIAR."  IN: Agricultural R&D in the 
Developing World: Too Little, Too Late?, edited by Philip G. Pardey, Julian M. Alston and 
Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, 2006, pp.313-
360. 
 

8 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Piggott, Roley R. "Introduction and overview."  IN: 
Agricultural R&D in the Developing World: Too Little, Too Late?, edited by Philip G. Pardey, 
Julian M. Alston and Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research 
Institute, 2006, pp.1-9. 

 
 
 



 2

II. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS  
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
9 Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Piggott, Roley R. "Synthesis of themes and policy 

issues."  IN: Agricultural R&D in the Developing World: Too Little, Too Late?, edited by 
Philip G. Pardey, Julian M. Alston and Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: International Food 
Policy Research Institute, 2006, pp.361-372. 
 

10 Beintema, Nienke M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Avila, Flavio. "Brazil: maintaining the momentum."  
IN: Agricultural R&D in the Developing World: Too Little, Too Late?, edited by Philip G. 
Pardey, Julian M. Alston and Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: International Food Policy 
Research Institute, 2006, pp.257-281. 

 
11 Beintema, Nienke M.; Romano, Luis; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "Colombia: a public-private 

partnership."  IN: Agricultural R&D in the Developing World: Too Little, Too Late?, edited by 
Philip G. Pardey, Julian M. Alston and Roley R. Piggott.    Washington, DC: International Food 
Policy Research Institute, 2006, pp.283-311. 
 

12 Datta, Anusua; MOHTADI, HAMID; Bahmani-Oskooee, Mohsen. "Economic growth, R&D 
spillovers and convergence."  IN: Next Economic Growth: New Factors and New 
Perspectives, edited by Mohsen Bahmani-Oskooee and Miguel-Angel Galindo Martin.   New 
York, NY: Nova Science Publishers, 2006, pp.51-66. 

 
13 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; Johansson, Robert C. "Effectiveness of market approaches to water 

quality management."  IN: Water Quality Management in the Americas, edited by Asit K. 
Biswas, Cecilia Tortajada, Benedito Braga and Diego J. Rodriquez.    New York, NY: Springer, 
2006, pp.61-78.  
 

14 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; ZEITOUNI, NAOMI. "Introduction."  IN: The Economics of Water 
Quality, edited by K. William Easter and Naomi Zeitouni.    Burlington, VT: Ashgate Publishing 
Company, 2006, pp.xv-xxvii.  (The International Library of Environmental Economics and Policy) 
 

15 GARTNER, WILLIAM C. “Planning and management of lake destination development: lake 
gateways in Minnesota.” IN: Lake Tourism: An Integrated Approach to Lacustrine Tourism 
Systems, edited by C. Michael Hall and Tuija Harkonen.   Buffalo, NY: Channel View 
Publications, 2006, pp.167-181.  (Aspects of tourism 32) 
 

16 GLEWWE, PAUL; ZHAO, MENG. "Attaining universal primary schooling by 2015: an evaluation 
of cost estimates."  IN: Educating All Children: A Global Agenda, edited by Joel E. Cohen, 
David E. Bloom and Martin B. Malin.    Cambridge, MA: MIT Press, American Academy of Arts 
and Sciences, 2006, pp.415-454. 
 

17 GLEWWE, PAUL; Kremer, Michael. "Schools, teachers, and education outcomes in developing 
countries."  IN: Handbook of the Economics of Education, volume 2, edited by Eric A. 
Hanushek and Finis Welch.    New York, NY: Elsevier, 2006, pp. 945-1017.  (Handbooks in 
Economics 26) 
 

18 LANGROCK, INES; HURLEY, TERRANCE M. "Farmer demand for corn rootworm Bt corn: do 
insect resistance management guidelines really matter?"  IN: Regulating Agricultural 
Biotechnology: Economics and Policy, edited by Richard E. Just, Julian M. Alston and David 
Zilberman.    Springer, 2006, pp. 579-597.  (Natural Resource Management and Policy Series) 

 



 3

II. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS  
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
19 McCann, Laura; EASTER, K. WILLIAM. "Transaction costs of policies to reduce agricultural 

phosphorous pollution in the Minnesota River."  IN: The Economics of Water Quality, edited by 
K. William Easter and Naomi Zeitouni.    Burlington, VT: Ashgate Publishing Company, 2006, 
pp.541-553.  (The International Library of Environmental Economics and Policy) 
 

20 Meyers, Marcia K.; Peck, Laura R.; DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Collins, Ann; Kreader, J. Lee; 
Weber, Roberta; Schexnayder, Deanna; Schroeder, Daniel; Olson, Jerry A. "The dynamics of 
child-care subsidy use: a collaborative study of five states."  IN: From Welfare to Child Care: 
What Happens to Young Children When Single Mothers Exchange Welfare for Work?, 
edited by Natasha J. Cabrera, Robert Hutchens and H. Elizabeth Peters.    Mahwah, NJ: 
Lawrence Erlbaum Associates Publishers, 2006, pp.173-198. 
 

21 Mitchell, Paul D.; HURLEY, TERRANCE M. "Adverse selection, moral hazard, and grower 
compliance with Bt corn refuge."  IN: Regulating Agricultural Biotechnology: Economics and 
Policy, edited by Richard E. Just, Julian M. Alston and David Zilberman.    Springer, 2006, pp. 
599-623.  (Natural Resource Management and Policy Series) 
 

22 Olmstead, Alan L.; Alston, Julian M.; Gardner, Bruce L.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Rhode, Paul W.; 
Sumner, Daniel A., editors. "Agriculture."  IN: Historical Statistics of the United States, 
Millennial Edition, Volume 4: Economic Sectors, edited by Susan B. Carter, Scott Sigmund 
Gartner, Michael R. Haines, Alan L. Olmstead, Richard Sutch and Gavin Wright.    New York, 
NY: Cambridge University Press, 2006, pp.4-7 - 4-273. 
 

23 POLASKY, STEPHEN J.; Vossler, Christian A. "Conserving biodiversity by conserving land."  IN: 
Economics of Rural Land-Use Change, edited by Kathleen P. Bell, Kevin J. Boyle and 
Jonathan Rubin.    Ashgate, 2006, pp.183-200. 
 

24 Reynolds, Arthur J.; TEMPLE, JUDY A.; Robertson, Dylan L.; Mann, Emily A. "Age 21 cost-
benefit analysis of the Title I Chicago Child-Parent Centers."  IN: Modern Classics in the 
Economics of Education, Volume II, edited by Clive R. Belfield.    Northampton, MA: Edward 
Elgar, 2006, pp.267-303. (International Library of Critical Writings in Economics) 
 

25 Reynolds, Arthur J.; TEMPLE, JUDY A. "Economic returns of investments in preschool 
education."  IN: A Vision for Universal Preschool Education, edited by Edward Zigler, Walter 
S. Gilliam and Stephanie M. Jones.    New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2006, pp.37-
68. 
 

26 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Social science knowledge and institutional innovation."  IN: Essays in 
Honor of Stanley R. Johnson, edited by Matt Holt and Jean-Paul Chavas.    Berkeley Electronic 
Press, 2006.  (http://www.bepress.com/sjohnson) Web address: 
http://www.bepress.com/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1003&context=sjohnson  
 

27 Secchi, Silvia; HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Babcock, Bruce A.; Hellmich, Richard L. "Managing 
European corn borer resistance to Bt corn with dynamic refuges."  IN: Regulating Agricultural 
Biotechnology: Economics and Policy, edited by Richard E. Just, Julian M. Alston and David 
Zilberman.    Springer, 2006, pp. 559-577.  (Natural Resource Management and Policy Series) 
 

28 Tasci, Asli D.A.; Gurbuz, Ali Kemal; GARTNER, WILLIAM C. "Segmented (differential or 
discriminatory) pricing and its consequences."  IN: Progress in Tourism Marketing, by Metin 
Kozak and Luisa Andreu.    New York, NY: Elsevier, 2006, pp.171-183.  (Advances in Tourism 
Research) 

http://www.bepress.com/sjohnson
http://www.bepress.com/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1003&context=sjohnson


 4

III. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 
Journal articles may be obtained through your local university or public library. In some cases, the author 
will have reprints available for distribution. For information about reprints contact the author (listed in 
capitals) at: 
     
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
    
Indexing 
Number 
 
29 Abraham, Jean M.; Feldman, Roger; CARLIN, CAROLINE; Christianson, Jon. "The effect 

of quality information on consumer health plan switching: evidence from the Buyers 
Health Care Action Group."  Journal of Health Economics, v.25, no.4, July 2006, 
pp.762-781. 
 

30 Blumenthal, Marsha; KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA. "The compliance costs of maintaining tax 
exempt status."  National Tax Journal, v.59, no.2, June 2006, pp.235-252. 
 

31 Carpenter, Stephen R.; DeFries, Ruth; Dietz, Thomas; Mooney, Harold A.; POLASKY, 
STEPHEN; Reid, Walter V.; Scholes, Robert J. "Millennium ecosystem assessment: 
research needs."  Science, v.314, no.5806, October 13, 2006, pp.257-258. 
 

32 Datta, Anusua; MOHTADI, HAMID. "Endogenous imitation and technology absorption in 
a model of North-South trade."  International Economic Journal, v.20, no.4, December 
2006, pp.431-459. 
 

33 DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Freedman, Matthew; Lane, Julia; McCall, Brian; Nestoriak, 
Nicole; Park, Timothy. "Supermarket human resource practices and competition from 
mass merchandisers."  American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.88, no.5, 2006, 
pp.1289-1295. 
 

34 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; KONISHI, YOSHIFUMI. "What are the economic health costs of 
non-action in controlling toxic water pollution?"  Water Resources Development, v.22, 
no.4, December 2006, pp.529-541. 
 

35 EIDMAN, VERNON R. "Renewable liquid fuels: current situation and prospects."  
Choices, v.21, no.1, First Quarter 2006, pp.15-19. Web address:  
http://www.choicesmagazine.org/2006-1/biofuels/2006-1-03.htm  
 

36 GARTNER, WILLIAM C. "A perspective on rural tourism development."  Journal of 
Regional Analysis and Policy, v.35, no.1, 2005, pp.33-42. 
 

37 Gustafson, Cole R.; PEDERSON, GLENN D.; Gloy, Brent A. "Credit risk assessment."  
Agricultural Finance Review, v.65, no. 2, Special Issue, Fall 2005, pp.201-217. 
 

38 HILL, JASON; NELSON, ERIK; Tilman, David; POLASKY, STEPHEN; TIFFANY, 
DOUGLAS. "Environmental, economic, and energetic costs and benefits of biodiesel and 
ethanol biofuels."  Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences, v.103, no.30, 
July 25, 2006, pp.11206-11210. 

 

http://www.choicesmagazine.org/2006-1/biofuels/2006-1-03.htm


 5

III. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
39 HORIE, TETSUYA; Yamaguchi, Mitoshi. "Productivity growth, efficiency change and 

technical change in Japanese agriculture: 1965-1995."  Japanese Journal of Rural 
Economics, v.8, 2006, pp.64-78. 
 

40 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; LANGROCK, INES; Ostlie, Ken. "Estimating the benefits of Bt 
corn and cost of insect resistance management ex ante."  Journal of Agricultural and 
Resource Economics, v.31, no.2, August 2006, pp.355-375. 
 

41 Jansen, Hans G.P.; Pender, John; DAMON, AMY; Wielemaker, Willem; Schipper, Rob. 
"Policies for sustainable development in the hillside areas of Honduras: a quantitative 
livelihoods approach."  Agricultural Economics, v.34, no.2, March 2006, pp.141-153. 
 

42 Kiiza, Barnabas; PEDERSON, GLENN D. "Savings and asset allocation of households in 
Uganda."  Agricultural Finance Review, v.66, no.2, Special Issue, Fall 2006, pp.283-
295. 
 

43 KINSEY, JEAN. "Will food safety jeopardize food security?"  Agricultural Economics, 
v.32, no.S1, January 2005, pp.149-158. 
 

44 Koo, Bonwoo; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Qian, Keming; Zhang, Yi. "An option perspective on 
generating and maintaining plant variety rights in China."  Agricultural Economics, v.35, 
no.1, July 2006, pp.35-48. 
 

45 Kramer, Daniel Boyd; POLASKY, STEPHEN; Starfield, Anthony; Palik, Brian; Westphal, 
Lynne; Snyder, Stephanie; Jakes, Pamela; Hudson, Rachel; Gustafson, Eric. "A 
comparison of alternative strategies for cost-effective water quality management in 
lakes."  Environmental Management, v.38, no.3, September 2006, pp.411-425. 
 

46 Lazarus, Sheryl S.; MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J. "The impact of outsourcing on 
efficiency in rural and nonrural school districts: the case of pupil transportation in 
Minnesota." Journal of Regional Analysis and Policy, v.35, no.1, 2005, pp.55-68. 
 

47 Marshall, Elizabeth P.; HOMANS, FRANCES R. "Juggling land retirement objectives on 
an agricultural landscape: coordination, conflict, or compromise?"  Environmental 
Management, v.38, no.1, July 2006, pp.37-47.   
 

48 McCartney, Glenn; Nadkarni, Sanjay; GARTNER, WILLIAM. “Macao or Macau? A case 
of tourism brand image confusion among Taiwan travellers?” Euro Asia Journal of 
Management, v.16, no.2, issue 32, December 2006, pp.107-135. 
 

49 MCCULLOUGH, GERARD. "The liberalization of European rail transport: An American 
view."  Intereconomics, v.41, no.6, November/December 2006, pp.311-313. 

 
49A Morey, R.V.; TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G.; Hatfield, D.L. “Biomass for electricity and process 

heat at ethanol plants.” Applied Engineering in Agriculture, v.22, no.5, September 
2006, pp.723-728. 
 

50 MORSE, GEORGE W. "Minnesota Extension's regional and county delivery system: 
myths and reality."  Journal of Extension, v.44, no.4, August 2006. Web address:  
http://www.joe.org/joe/2006august/comm1.shtml 
 

http://www.joe.org/joe/2006august/comm1.shtml


 6

III. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
51 Naidoo, Robin; Balmford, Andrew; Ferraro, Paul J.; POLASKY, STEPHEN; Ricketts, 

Taylor H.; Rouget, Mathieu. "Integrating economic costs into conservation planning."  
Trends in Ecology and Evolution, v.21, no.12, December 2006, pp.681-687. 
 

52 PARDEY, PHILIP G. "Agricultural globalization: is it good or bad for developing 
economies?: discussion paper."  American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.88, 
no.5, 2006, pp.1235-1236. 
 

53 PARDEY, PHILIP; Alston, Julian; Beintema, Nienke. "Agricultural R&D spending at a 
critical crossroads."  Farm Policy Journal, v.3, no.1, February 2006, pp.1-9. 
 

54 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Alston, Julian M.; CHAN-KANG, CONNIE; Magalhaes, Eduardo C.; 
Vosti, Stephen A. "International and institutional R&D spillovers: attribution of benefits 
among sources for Brazil's new crop varieties."  American Journal of Agricultural 
Economics, v.88, no.1, February 2006, pp.104-123. 
 

55 PETROLIA, DANIEL; Gowda, Prasanna H. "Missing the boat: midwest farm drainage and 
Gulf of Mexico hypoxia."  Review of Agricultural Economics, v.28, no.2, Summer 2006, 
pp.240-253. 
 

56 POLASKY, STEPHEN; Tarui, Nori; Ellis, Gregory M.; Mason, Charles F. "Cooperation in 
the commons."  Economic Theory, v.29, no.1, September 2006, pp.71-88. 
 

57 POLASKY, STEPHEN. "You can't always get what you want: conservation planning with 
feedback effects."  Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences, v.103, no.14, 
April 4, 2006, pp.5245-5246. 
 

58 ROE, TERRY; Somwaru, Agapi; Diao, Xinshen. "Globalization: welfare distribution and 
costs among developed and developing countries."  Review of Agricultural Economics, 
v.28, no.3, Fall 2006, pp.399-407. 
 

59 ROE, TERRY. "Orphaning and HIV/AIDS three analyses from Africa: discussion."  
American Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.88, no.5, 2006, pp.1287-1288. 
 

60 RUNGE, C. FORD; Defrancesco, Edi. "Exclusion, inclusion, and enclosure: historical 
commons and modern intellectual property."  World Development, v.34, no.10, October 
2006, pp.1713-1727. 
 

61 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Minnesota agriculture in the new millenium."  RMJ: Rural 
Minnesota Journal, v.1, January 2006, pp.41-53. 
 

62 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Social science knowledge and induced institutional innovation: 
an institutional design perspective."  Journal of Institutional Economics, v.2, no.3, 
December 2006, pp.249-272. 
 

63 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Will government programs spur the next breakthrough?"  Issues 
in Science and Technology, Winter 2006, pp.55-61. 
 

 
 

 



 7

III. JOURNAL ARTICLES 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
64 SENAUER, BEN. “The growing market for high-value food products in developing and 

transition countries.” Journal of Food Distribution Research, v.37, no.1, March 2006, 
pp.22-27. 
 

65 SENAUER, BENJAMIN; Gemma, Masahiko. "Reducing obesity: what Americans can 
learn from the Japanese."  Choices, v.21, no.4, 4th Quarter 2006, pp.265-268. Web 
address: http://www.choicesmagazine.org/2006-4/grabbag/2006-4-12.htm  
 

66 STINSON, THOMAS F. "The economics of Minnesota's ruralplexes."  RMJ: Rural 
Minnesota Journal, v.1, January 2006, pp.19-32. 
 

66A STINSON, THOMAS F. “Sources of error in state revenue forecasts or how can the 
forecast possibly be so far off.” Journal of Public Budgeting, Accounting and 
Financial Management, v.18, no.1, Spring 2006, pp.100-126. 
 

67 STINSON, THOMAS F.; Gillaspy, R. Thomas. "Spatially separated neighborhoods and 
ruralplexes or rural Minnesota is not Lake Wobegon!"  RMJ: Rural Minnesota Journal, 
v.1, January 2006, pp.11-17. 
 

68 Tilman, David; HILL, JASON; LEHMAN, CLARENCE. "Carbon-negative biofuels from 
low-input high-diversity grassland biomass."  Science, v.314, no.5805, December 8, 
2006, pp.1598-1600. 
 

69 Tran-tuan-Hung; Schneider, Ingrid E.; GARTNER, WILLIAM C. "Image of Vietnam held 
by US tourists: initial inquiry."  Asia Pacific Journal of Tourism Research, v.11, no.2, 
June 2006, pp.147-159. 
 

70 Wright, Brian D.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "Changing intellectual property regimes: 
implications for developing country agriculture."  International Journal of Technology 
and Globalisation, v.2, no.1-2, 2006, pp.93-114. 
 

71 Wright, Brian D.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. "The evolving rights to intellectual property 
protection in the agricultural biosciences."  International Journal of Technology and 
Globalisation, v.2, no.1-2, 2006, pp.12-29. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.choicesmagazine.org/2006-4/grabbag/2006-4-12.htm


 8

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

A. STAFF PAPERS 
 

The Staff Paper series is published by the Department of Applied Economics at the University of 
Minnesota. Staff Papers are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of Staff Papers are available from: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
72 PETROLIA, DANIEL R. A brief agrarian history of the Cottonwood River Watershed in 

Southwestern Minnesota.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-1)  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-01.pdf  
 

73 Smith, Vincent H.; PARDEY, PHILIP G.; CHAN-KANG, CONNIE. The evolution of economics 
clubs: 1777-2000.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-2)  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-02.pdf  
 

74 Lohano, Heman D.; KING, ROBERT P. Accuracy of numerical solution to dynamic 
programming models.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-3)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-03.pdf  
 

75 ORTMANN, GERALD F.; KING, ROBERT P. Small-scale farmers in South Africa: can 
agricultural cooperatives facilitate access to input and product markets? 2006.  
(Staff paper P06-4)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-04.pdf  
 

76 NORDQUIST, DALE W.; KURTZ, JAMES N.; HOLCOMB, ROB; Paulson, Garen J. 
Southwestern Minnesota Farm Business Management Association 2005 annual report.  
2006.  (Staff paper P06-5)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-05.pdf  
 

77 NORDQUIST, DALE W.; WESTMAN, LORIN L. Southeastern Minnesota Farm Business 
Management Association 2005 annual report.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-6)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-06.pdf  
 

78 MORSE, GEORGE W.; O'Brien, Phil. Minnesota Extension's mixed regional/county model: 
greater impacts follows changes in structure.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-7)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-07.pdf  
 

79 ADACHI, KENJI; LIU, DONALD J. Estimating threshold effects of generic fluid milk and 
cheese advertising.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-8)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-08rev.pdf  
 

80 TAFF, STEVEN J. Minnesota farm real estate sales: 1990 - 2005.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-9)  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-09.pdf  
 

http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-05.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-06.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-07.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-08rev.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-09.pdf


 9

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

A. STAFF PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
81 Jones, Kathryn A.; Jordan, Brendan; Keller, Kenneth H.; TAFF, STEVEN J. Reducing CO2 

emissions in the Upper Midwest: technology, resources, economics, and policy.  2006.  
(Staff paper P06-10)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-10.pdf  
 

82 TIFFANY, DOUGLAS G.; Jordan, Brendan; Dietrich, Erin; Vargo-Daggett, Becca. Energy and 
chemicals from native grasses: production, transportation and processing technologies 
considered in the Northern Great Plains.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-11)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-11.pdf  
 

83 PETROLIA, DANIEL R. The economics of harvesting and transporting corn stover for  
conversion to fuel ethanol: a case study for Minnesota. 2006. (Staff paper P06-12) Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-12.pdf 
 
P06-13 – Cancelled 
 

84 RUTTAN, VERNON W. Is war necessary for economic growth? Military procurement and 
technology development.  2006.  (Staff paper P06-14)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-14.pdf  
 

85 PETROLIA, DANIEL R. The economics of harvesting and transporting hardwood forest 
residue for conversion to fuel ethanol: a case study for Minnesota.  2006.   
(Staff paper P06-15)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-15.pdf  
 

 
IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 

 
B. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY 

 
http://www.cifap.umn.edu 

 
Working Papers from the University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy 
are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of CIFAP Working Papers are available from 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@umn.edu 
    
Indexing 
Number 
 
86 RUNGE, C. FORD. Agricultural economics: a brief intellectual history.  2006.  

(Working paper WP06-1)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp06-01.pdf 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-10.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-11.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-12.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-14.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p06-15.pdf
http://www.cifap.umn.edu
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp06-01.pdf


 10

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

C. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER 
 

Bulletins from the University of Minnesota, Economic Development Center are available on the World 
Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of EDC Bulletins are available from 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@umn.edu 
    
Indexing 
Number 
 
87 Shane, Mathew; ROE, TERRY; Somwaru, Agapi. Exchange rates, foreign income and 

U.S. agriculture.  2006.  (Bulletin 06-1)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edc06-01.pdf  

 

 
IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 

 
D. THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 

 
http://foodindustrycenter.umn.edu 

 
The University of Minnesota, Food Industry Center (TFIC) Working Papers are available on the World 
Wide Web site: AgEcon Search: http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 
 
Paper copies of TFIC Working Papers are available from: 
 
   The Food Industry Center 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 317 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-7019; FAX: (612) 625-2729 
   EMAIL: tfic@umn.edu 
   
Indexing 
Number 
 
88 STINSON, THOMAS F.; KINSEY, JEAN; DEGENEFFE, DENNIS; GHOSH, KOEL. How 

should America's anti-terrorism budget be allocated? Findings from a national 
survey of attitudes of U.S. residents about terrorism.  2006. (Working paper 2006-01)  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-01.pdf  

 
 
 
 

http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
mailto:lletnes@umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edc06-01.pdf
http://foodindustrycenter.umn.edu
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
mailto:tfic@umn.edu
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-01.pdf


 11

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

D. THE FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
89 SENAUER, BENJAMIN; Gemma, Masahiko. Why is the obesity rate so low in Japan 

and high in the U.S.? Some possible economic explanations.  2006.  (Working paper 
2006-02)  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-02.pdf  
 

90 DEGENEFFE, DENNIS; KINSEY, JEAN; STINSON, THOMAS F.; GHOSH, KOEL. A 
segmentation of U.S. consumers on attitudes relating to terrorism, and their 
communication preferences; findings from a national survey of attitudes of U.S. 
residents about terrorism.  2006.  (Working paper 2006-03)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-03.pdf  
 

91 WENDT, MINH; PEDERSON, GLENN. Foreign direct investment in the food 
manufacturing industry.  2006.  (Working paper 2006-04)  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-04.pdf  
 

92 Terrorism, pandemics, and natural disasters: food supply chain preparedness, response, 
and recovery; symposium summary, November 1, 2006, University of Minnesota.  2006.   
 

93 TFIC Newsletter, v.11, no.1, Fall 2005; v.11, no.2, Summer 2006; v.11, no.3, Fall 2006. Web 
address: http://foodindustrycenter.umn.edu/Newsletters.html 

 
 

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

E. MISCELLANEOUS MONOGRAPHS 
 

The publisher is the best source for these monographs. For further assistance in ordering, contact the 
author(s) (listed in capital letters) at the following address: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
94 Cassman, Kenneth; EIDMAN, VERNON; Simpson, Eugene. Convergence of 

agriculture and energy: implications for research and policy. Ames, IA: Council for 
Agricultural Science and Technology, 2006.  (CAST commentary QTA2006-3) 
 

95 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; LIU, YANG. “How to improve cost recovery in irrigation projects: 
cases from the developing world.” IN: International Conference on Economic 
Incentives and Water Demand Management, Oman, March 18-22, 2006; full papers, 
pp.1-17, 2006.   
 

 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr06-04.pdf
http://foodindustrycenter.umn.edu/Newsletters.html


 12

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

E. MISCELLANEOUS MONOGRAPHS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
96 GLEWWE, PAUL; ZHAO, MENG; Binder, Melissa. Achieving universal basic and 

secondary education:  how much will it cost? Cambridge, MA: American Academy of 
Arts and Sciences, 2006.   
 

97 GLEWWE, PAUL; ZHAO, MENG. “Attaining universal primary schooling by 2015: an 
evaluation of cost estimates.” IN: Achieving Universal Basic and Secondary 
Education: How Much Will It Cost?, by Paul Glewwe, Meng Zhao and Melissa Binder.    
Cambridge, MA: American Academy of Arts and Sciences, 2006, pp.1-34, 2006.   
 

98 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. Minnesota undergraduate demographics: 
characteristics of post-secondary students. St. Paul, MN: Minnesota Office of Higher 
Education, 2006.  Web address: http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/demographicV7.pdf  
 

99 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. Undergraduate borrowing in Minnesota. St. Paul, 
MN: Minnesota Office of Higher Education, 2006.  Web address: 
http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/UndergradBorrowingMN.pdf  
 

100 Grobe, Deana; Weber, Roberta B.; DAVIS, ELIZABETH E. Why do they leave? Child 
care subsidy use in Oregon. Corvallis, OR: Oregon State University, Family Policy 
Program Oregon Child Care Research Partnership, 2006.   

 
101 HOFER, ERIC; DAVIS, ELIZABETH E. Building family wealth project: a review of the 

literature. Minneapolis, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Urban and Regional 
Affairs, 2006.  (Publication CURA 06-03) 
 

102 Jansen, Hans G.P.; Pender, John; DAMON, AMY; Schipper, Rob. Rural development 
policies and sustainable land use in the hillside areas of Honduras: a quantitative 
livelihoods approach. Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, 
2006.  (Research report 147)  Web address: 
http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/abstract/147/rr147.pdf 
 

103 NEFSTEAD, WARD E., editor. Minnesota Chapter - American Society of Farm 
Managers and Rural Appraisers,  2006 summer tour, Walker, MN, June 21-23; 
Proceedings. Minnesota Chapter of the American Society of Farm Managers and Rural 
Appraisers, 2006.   
 

104 NEFSTEAD, WARD E., editor. Minnesota Chapter - American Society of Farm 
Managers and Rural Appraisers,  79th annual meeting Rochester, MN, November 
29-December 1, 2006; Proceedings. Minnesota Chapter of the American Society of 
Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers, 2006.   

 
105 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Beintema, Nienke; DEHMER, STEVEN; Wood, Stanley. 

Agricultural research: a growing global divide? Washington, DC: International Food 
Policy Research Institute, 2006.  (Food policy report) Web address: 
http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/fpr/pr17.pdf  

 
 
 
 

http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/demographicV7.pdf
http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/UndergradBorrowingMN.pdf
http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/abstract/147/rr147.pdf
http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/fpr/pr17.pdf


 13

IV. BULLETINS, MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 
 

E. MISCELLANEOUS MONOGRAPHS 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
106 PARDEY, PHILIP G.; Alston, Julian M.; Piggott, Roley R. Shifting ground: agricultural 

R&D worldwide. Washington, DC: International Food Policy Research Institute, 2006.  
(Issue brief 46) Web address: http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/ib/ib46.pdf 
 

107 Porter, Paul; Allan, Deborah; Crookston, Kent; Harbur, Matt; OLSON, KENT; Wyse, Don. 
“Overview of the University of Minnesota Variable Input Crop Management Systems 
(VICMS) trials.” IN: Long-term Field Experiments in Organic Farming, edited by 
Joachim Raupp, Carola Pekrun, Meike Oltmanns and Ulrich Kopke.    Berlin, Germany: 
Verlag Dr. Koster, 2006, pp.99-116, 2006.   
 

108 RYAN, BARRY. Local road tax options: is Minnesota really that different? St. Paul, 
MN: Minnesota Department of Transportation, Office of Research Services, 2006.  
(MN/RC-2006-17) Web address: http://www.lrrb.org/pdf/200617.pdf 
 

109 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. “The macroeconomics of agriculture.” IN: Common Good: Ideas 
from the Humphrey, edited by John Brandl.    Minneapolis, MN:  University of 
Minnesota, Hubert H. Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs, 2006, pp.11-16, 2006.   
 

110 TAFF, STEVEN J. Source code for web version of ‘The Energy and Emissions 
Tracker’ simulation software. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Department of 
Applied Economics, 2006.   
 

111 YEAP, CLARISSA A. The production decisions of large competitors: detecting cost 
advantages and strategic behavior in restaurants. Washington, DC: U.S. Center for 
Economic Studies, 2006.  (CES 06-19) Web address: 
http://www.ces.census.gov/index.php/ces/1.00/cespapers?down_key=101759  
 

112 YEAP, CLARISSA A. Residual claims and incentives in restaurant chains. 
Washington, DC: U.S. Center for Economic Studies, 2006.  (CES 06-18) Web address:  
http://www.ces.census.gov/index.php/ces/1.00/cespapers?down_key=101758  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.ifpri.org/pubs/ib/ib46.pdf
http://www.lrrb.org/pdf/200617.pdf
http://www.ces.census.gov/index.php/ces/1.00/cespapers?down_key=101759
http://www.ces.census.gov/index.php/ces/1.00/cespapers?down_key=101758


 14

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

A. CENTER FOR FARM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

http://www.cffm.umn.edu 
 

Contact the Center for Farm Financial Management (CFFM) at: 
 

Center for Farm Financial Management 
University of Minnesota 
1994 Buford Avenue – 130 ClaOff 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55108  U.S.A. 
PHONE: (612) 625-1964; TOLL FREE: (800) 234-1111; FAX: (612) 625-3105 
EMAIL: cffm@umn.edu 

 
Indexing 
Number 
 
113 Long range planning prices September 2006. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center 

for Farm Financial Management, 2006.  Web address: 
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/longrang.pdf  
 

114 NORDQUIST, DALE W. FINBIN 2005 in review: FINBIN report on Minnesota farm finances. St. 
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   

 
115 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game: 

gain the pre-harvest marketing advantage. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension 
Service; Minnesota Soybean Research and Promotion Council; University of Minnesota, Center 
for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

116 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for 
Farm Financial Management; Rutgers Cooperative Research and Extension, New Jersey 
Agricultural Experiment Station of Salem County; New Jersey Department of Agriculture; RMA; 
Northeast Center for Risk Management Education, 2006.   
 

117 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for 
Farm Financial Management; Pennsylvania State University, 2006.   
 

118 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for 
Farm Financial Management; College Park, MD University of Maryland, Maryland Cooperative 
Extension; MidAtlantic Farm Credit; RMA; Maryland Soybean Board; Farm Credit Country 
Mortgages, 2006.   
 

119 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. College Park, MD: University of Maryland, Maryland 
Cooperative Extension; Carlisle, PA: Penn State University; Woodstown, NJ: Rutgers 
Cooperative Research and Extension, New Jersey Agricultural Experiment Station of Salem 
County; Newark, DE: University of Delaware, 2006.   

 
 
 
 

http://www.cffm.umn.edu
mailto:cffm@umn.edu
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/longrang.pdf
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/2005MinnesotaFarmFinancialUpdate.pdf


 15

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

A. CENTER FOR FARM FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
120 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 

launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension 
Service; Minnesota Soybean Research and Promotion Council; University of Minnesota, Center 
for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

121 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game 
marathon day 1. St. Paul, MN: AgCountry Farm Credit Services; University of Minnesota, 
Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

122 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game 
marathon day 2. St. Paul, MN: AgCountry Farm Credit Services; University of Minnesota, 
Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

123 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game: 
post-harvest marketing challenge. College Park, MD: University of Maryland, Maryland 
Cooperative Extension; Carlisle, PA: Penn State University; Woodstown, NJ: Rutgers 
Cooperative Research and Extension, New Jersey Agricultural Experiment Station of Salem 
County; Newark, DE: University of Delaware, 2006.   

 
124 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game 

#1: gain the pre-harvest marketing advantage. St. Paul, MN: RMA; Country Hedging; 
University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

125 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game 
#1: gain the pre-harvest marketing advantage. St. Paul, MN: RMA; Country Hedging; 
University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

126 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game 2: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: RMA; Country Hedging; University of 
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

127 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game 2: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: RMA; Country Hedging; University of 
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

128 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game 2: 
launch your pre-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for 
Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

129 USSET, EDWARD C.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT H. Winning the game 3: 
the post-harvest marketing challenge. St. Paul, MN: RMA; Country Hedging; University of 
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   
 

130 USSET, EDWARD C.; CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN. Winning the game 4: 
launch and land your post-harvest marketing plan. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 
Extension Service; Minnesota Soybean Research and Promotion Council; University of 
Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006.   

 
 



 16

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

B. MINNESOTA COUNCIL ON ECONOMIC EDUCATION 
 

http://www.mcee.umn.edu 
 

Contact the Minnesota Council on Economic Education at: 
 

Minnesota Council on Economic Education 
Department of Applied Economics 
1994 Buford Avenue 
University of Minnesota 
St. Paul, MN 55108 
PHONE: 612-625-3727; FAX: 612-625-3186 
EMAIL: mcee@umn.edu 

 
Indexing 
Number 
 
131 Minnesota Council on Economic Education. Annual report, 2005-2006. 2006. 
 
132 Minnesota Council on Economic Education. Highlights, 2005-2006. 2006. 
 
133 Minnesota Council on Economic Education. The leading indicator, Winter 2006; Spring 2006;  
 Fall 2006. 
 
 

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

C. MISCELLANEOUS EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 
Extension publications may be downloaded from the web or requested from the author (listed in capital 
letters) at the following address: 
 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   University of Minnesota 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
134 BAU, DAVID. Acceptable crop price worksheet. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 

Extension Service, 2006.  
 
135 BAU, DAVID; WENESS, ERLIN J. Cash marketing tools. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 

Extension Service, 2006.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/cashtool.pdf 
 

136 BAU, DAVID; WENESS, ERLIN J.; Anderson, Robert. A challenge: can you make a profit 
selling grain at the loan rate?. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  
Web address: http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/a_challenge.pdf  
 
 

 

http://www.mcee.umn.edu
mailto:mcee@umn.edu
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/budget/06cropprice.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/cashtool.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/a_challenge.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/cashtool.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/a_challenge.pdf


 17

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

C. MISCELLANEOUS EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
137 BAU, DAVID. Corn and soybean basis, Worthington Minnesota prices. St. Paul, MN: 

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.   
 

138 BAU, DAVID. Corn price probability, Worthington, MN. historic price information; Soybean 
price probability, Worthington, MN. historic price information. St. Paul, MN: University of 
Minnesota Extension Service, 2006. Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/probability.pdf 
 

139 BAU, DAVID B.; HACHFELD, GARY A.; HOLCOMB, C. ROBERT; KURTZ, JAMES N. Estate 
planning series. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  [Titles: 
Number 1: Estate planning principles; Number 2: Establishing a will; Number 3: Distribution of 
estate assets; Number 4: Gifting assets; Number 5: Trusts: definitions, types, and taxation; 
Number 6: Revocable living trust; Number 7: Income tax issues for estate planning; Number 8: 
Life insurance in estate planning; Number 9: Disposing of personal & household items; Number 
10: Steps in estate settlement] Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/farm_mgmt.html 
 

140 BAU, DAVID, compiler. Farm resource guide 2006-07. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, 2006.   
 

141 BAU, DAVID B.; CRAIG, BILL; HACHFELD, GARY A.; HOLCOMB, C. ROBERT; KURTZ, 
JAMES N. Farm transition and estate planning: build your exit strategy!  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006. 
 

142 BAU, DAVID. Grain market movement -- May 15 to Nov.1. St. Paul, MN: University of 
Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/mrktmove.PDF  
 

143 BAU, DAVID; WENESS, ERLIN; Anderson, Bob. Grain price risk management: Did you miss 
getting $5.00/bu. for your corn in 1996?, Did you sell some for $1.50/bu that year? St. Paul, 
MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  Web address:  
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/price_risk_management.pdf 
 

144 BAU, DAVID; WENESS, ERLIN J. Marketing strategies for agricultural commodities. St. 
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  Web address:  
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/marketing_strategies.pdf 
 

145 BAU, DAVID. Southern Minnesota cash rental rates. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, 2006.   
 

146 BAU, DAVID B.; HACHFELD, GARY A.; HOLCOMB, C. ROBERT; KURTZ, JAMES N. 
Transferring the farm series. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  
[Titles: Number 1: Preparing to transfer the farm business; Number 2: Farm business transfer 
strategies; Number 3: Utilizing partnerships, corporations & limited liability companies to transfer 
farm assets; Number 4: Transferring livestock & machinery; Number 5: Should you sell your real 
estate?; Number 6: Gifting farm assets; Number 7: Tax considerations when transferring assets; 
Number 8: Treatment of heirs in the transfer process; Number 9: Financial help for beginning 
Minnesota farmers; Number 10: Developing a written transition plan outline] Web address: 
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/farm_mgmt.html 

http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/probability.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/farm_mgmt.html
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/mrktmove.PDF
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/price_risk_management.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/Files/mrkt/marketing_strategies.pdf
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/SWFM/farm_mgmt.html


 18

V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

C. MISCELLANEOUS EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
147 BAU, DAVID. Visiting with your regional extension educator. Worthington, MN: University of 

Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  [Titles:  Farm business planning, January 13, 2006; Farm 
resource guide available, February 10, 2006; Farm commodity price outlook, March 10, 2006; 
Can farm incomes be maintained in 2006?, April 14, 2006; Marketing opportunities in 2006 and 
beyond?, June 9, 2006; Where are grain prices now compared with history?, July 7, 2006; Is 
current basis good or wide?, August 17, 2006; Are loan rates in your marketing plan?, 
September 14, 2006; Rental rates for Southwestern Minnesota, October 13, 2006; When do 
farmers sell the crop in Minnesota? And for what price?, November 3, 2006; Farmland sale 
prices continue to increase in Southwestern Minnesota, December 8, 2006] 
 

148 Grantham, Marilyn; Uphoff, Kyle; DARGER, MICHAEL; Schaffhauser, Anthony; PESCH, RYAN. 
Alexandria business retention and expansion research report. St. Paul, MN: University of 
Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.   
 

149 Grantham, Marilyn; DARGER, MICHAEL; PESCH, RYAN. Alexandria business retention and 
expansion summary. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.   
 

150 Grantham, Marilyn; Macht, Cameron; TEMPLIN, ELIZABETH; DARGER, MICHAEL; Sigmundik, 
Joan. Pine City business retention and expansion research report. St. Paul, MN: University 
of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.   
 

151 HACHFELD, GARY A., LAZARUS, WILLIAM; NORDQUIST, DALE; LOPPNOW, RANN. 
Cropland rental rates for Minnesota counties. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, 2006. Web address: 
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/RentalRates2006.pdf 
 

152 HACHFELD, GARY A.; Schull, Mark. Important federal crop insurance dates and definitions. 
St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  (Ag business management)  
Web address: 
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/FedCropInsDates2006.pdf 
 

153 HACHFELD, GARY A.; CRAVEN, ROBERT; Schull, Mark. Utilizing federal crop insurance: 
coverage alternatives and pre-harvest grain marketing strategies. St. Paul, MN: University 
of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  (Ag business management) Web address:   
 http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/UtilizingFedCropIns2006.pdf  

 
154 HACHFELD, GARY A. What does it take to earn a living on the farm? St. Paul, MN: 

University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  (Ag business management) Web address:  
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/earnlvgfarm.pdf 
 

155 HOLCOMB, C. ROBERT; HACHFELD, GARY A. 2005 ag income tax update for farmers. St. 
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2005.  (Ag business management)   
 

156 HOLCOMB, C. ROBERT; HACHFELD, GARY A. 2006 ag income tax update for farm families. 
St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  (Ag business management)  
Web address: 
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/AgTax2006UPDATE.pdf  

 

http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/RentalRates2006.pdf
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/FedCropInsDates2006.pdf
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/UtilizingFedCropIns2006.pdf
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/earnlvgfarm.pdf
http://www.cffm.umn.edu/Publications/pubs/FarmMgtTopics/AgTax2006UPDATE.pdf


 19

 
V. EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 

 
C. MISCELLANEOUS EXTENSION PUBLICATIONS 

 
Indexing 
Number 

 
157 Hutchison, W.D.; Burkness, E.C.; Carrillo, M.A.; HURLEY, TERRANCE M.; Pahl, G. Fresh-

market cabbage: increasing economic returns while reducing risk. St. Paul, MN: University 
of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006.  (Publication 08230 Integrated pest management IPM and 
the bottom line: cabbage) Web address: 
http://www.extension.umn.edu/distribution/horticulture/DG8230.html 
 

158 Kliebenstein, James; HURLEY, TERRANCE; Orazem, Peter; Miller, Dale; May, Steve. 
“Employee rosters rise; wages continue to climb.” IN: Iowa State University Animal Industry 
Report.    Ames, IA: Iowa State University, University Extension; Iowa State University, Iowa 
Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station, 2006.  (AS 652 CD) 2006.  (A.S. leaflet 
R2167) Web address: http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2167.pdf 
 

159 Kliebenstein, James; HURLEY, TERRANCE; Orazem, Peter; Miller, Dale; May, Steve. “A look at 
the employment in the United States swine production industry.” IN: Iowa State University 
Animal Industry Report.    Ames, IA: Iowa State University, University Extension; Iowa State 
University, Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station, 2006.  (AS 652 CD) 2006.  
(A.S. leaflet R2168) Web address: http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2168.pdf 
 

160 Kliebenstein, James; HURLEY, TERRANCE; Orazem, Peter; Miller, Dale; May, Steve. “Looking 
for a job, finding the right employee.” IN: Iowa State University Animal Industry Report.    
Ames, IA: Iowa State University, University Extension; Iowa State University, Iowa Agriculture 
and Home Economics Experiment Station, 2006.  (AS 652 CD) 2006.  (A.S. leaflet R2169) Web 
address: http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2169.pdf 
 

161 Kliebenstein, James; HURLEY, TERRANCE; Orazem, Peter; Miller, Dale; May, Steve. “Work 
environment, job satisfaction, top employees work interests.” IN: Iowa State University Animal 
Industry Report.    Ames, IA: Iowa State University, University Extension; Iowa State University, 
Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station, 2006.  (AS 652 CD) 2006.  (A.S. 
leaflet R2166) Web address: http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2166.pdf  
 

162 KURTZ, JAMES N. Financial management series. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota 
Extension Service, 2006. [Titles: Number 1: Balance sheet; Number 2: Income statement; 
Number 3: Statement of owner equity; Number 4: Statement of cash flows; Number 5: Ratios and 
measurements] Web address: 
http://www.extension.umn.edu/agbusinessmanagement/components/publications.html 
 

163 LAZARUS, BILL. “Pricing forages based on production and harvesting costs.” IN: Forages - 
Where Milk Production Starts; Proceedings of the 1st Annual I-29 Dairy Conference, 
January 31, 2006, Sioux Falls, South Dakota.    Iowa State University Extension Service, 
South Dakota State University Extension Service, University of Minnesota Extension Service, 
University of Nebraska Extension Service, 2006, pp.38-41, 2006.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.extension.umn.edu/distribution/horticulture/DG8230.html
http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2167.pdf
http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2168.pdf
http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2169.pdf
http://www.ans.iastate.edu/report/air/2006pdf/R2166.pdf
http://www.extension.umn.edu/agbusinessmanagement/components/publications.html


 20

 
VI. POPULAR PRESS ARTICLES 

 
The best source of the following articles is usually your local university or public library. Authors may have 
reprints for distribution. Contact the author (listed in capital letters) at: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
164 COCHRANE, WILLARD W.; Schnittker, John A. "The next farm bill."  AGRO Washington, v.5,  
 no.2, 2006, pp.15-17. 
 
165 COCHRANE, WILLARD W. "Remembering John Kenneth Galbraith from the 1950s and 1960s."  

AGRO Washington, v.5, no.2, 2006, pp.22-23. 
 

166 GARTNER, WILLIAM. "China's tourism industry today."  Guanxi: The China letter, v.1, no.6, 
October 2006, pp.1, 4-5. 
 

167 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI. "First-generation college students more likely to be older, 
independent, and attending part time."  Insight, Minnesota Office of Higher Education, June 
2006. Web address: http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightJune06.htm 
 

168 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI. "Student borrowing increases - much growth among higher-
income families."  Insight, Minnesota Office of Higher Education, February 2006. Web 
address: http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightFeb06.htm 
 

169 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI. "Student employees: the majority of undergraduates work 
while enrolled in school."  Insight, Minnesota Office of Higher Education, December 2006. 
Web address: http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightDec06.htm  
 

170 GRUNEWALD, ROB; MADDEN, TOBIAS. "District economic expansion to continue in 2006."   
Fedgazette, v.18, no.1, January 2006, pp.16-18. 
 

171 KALAMBOKIDIS, LAURA. "Should Minnesota step up to the BAT? Replacing the Minnesota 
corporate franchise tax with a business activities tax."  Tax Section News, v.6, no.2, Spring 
2006, pp.9-10. Web address: http://www2.mnbar.org/sections/tax-law/spring2006.pdf  
 

172 LETNES, LOUISE; Kelly, Julie. "AgEcon Search update."  The Exchange, v.28, no.6, 
November/December 2006, p.6. 
 

173 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "Build market power: how three groups meet muscle with muscle."  
Successful Farming, v.104, no.2, February 2006. 
 

174 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "Test your dairy marketing knowledge."  Hoards Dairyman, v.151, no.6, 
March 25, 2006, pp.218-219. 
 

175 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "Walmart comes calling: new challenges, new strategies for OFARM."   
OFARM Quarterly, November 2006, pp.1-4. 
 

176 MADDEN, TOBIAS. "District business leaders expect modest overall growth in 2006."  
Fedgazette, v.18, no.1, January 2006, pp.18-19. 
 

 

http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightJune06.htm
http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightFeb06.htm
http://www.ohe.state.mn.us/pdf/Enrollment/INSIGHT/InsightDec06.htm
http://www2.mnbar.org/sections/tax-law/spring2006.pdf


 21

 
VI. POPULAR PRESS ARTICLES 

 
Indexing 
Number 

 
177 MADDEN, TOBIAS. "Get a job and love it."  Fedgazette, v.18, no.6, November 2006, p.11. 

 
178 MADDEN, TOBIAS. "Manufacturing: on the up and up."  Fedgazette, v.18, no.1, January 2006, 

p.19. 
 

179 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Is war necessary for economic growth?"  Historically Speaking, v.7, 
no.6, July/August 2006, pp.17-19. 
 

180 SMITH, PAMELA J. "Editors' billing rates: survey results."  Networking News, December 2006, 
p.1. 

 
VII. OP-ED ARTICLES 

 
These Op-Ed articles represent the personal opinions of the author(s) and do not necessarily reflect the 
opinions of the University of Minnesota. The best source of the following articles is usually your local 
university or public library. Authors may have reprints for distribution. Contact the author (listed in capital 
letters) at: 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
181 HOFER, ERIC. "Crime in Minneapolis: see yourself on this list."  Star Tribune, July 8, 2006,  
 p.4AA. 
 
182 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "It was unions that built middle class."  The Mountain Mail, August 28, 

2006. Web address:  
http://www.themountainmail.com/main.asp?SectionID=7&SubSectionID=7&ArticleID=8797  
 

183 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "It was unions that built the middle class."  Topeka Capital Journal, 
August 26, 2006. 
 

184 LEVINS, RICHARD A. "It was unions that built the middle class."  Tri-State Media, August 30, 
2006. Web address:  
http://www.tristate-media.com/articles/2006/09/01/warricknews/editorial/02levins.prt  
 

185 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Bachmann and Dobson's chummy relationship explains big shot visits."  
Stillwater Gazette, September 8, 2006, p.4. 

 
186 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Bachmann's education support falls flat on her voting record."  Stillwater 

Gazette, August 18, 2006, p.4. 
 

187 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Bachmann's record on children, safety aligns with Foley fallout."  Stillwater 
Gazette, October 10, 2006, p.4. 
 

188 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Economists' call for higher wage challenges candidate's reasoning."  St. 
Paul Pioneer Press, October 17, 2006, p.7B. 

 

http://www.themountainmail.com/main.asp?SectionID=7&SubSectionID=7&ArticleID=8797
http://www.tristate-media.com/articles/2006/09/01/warricknews/editorial/02levins.prt


 22

VII. OP-ED ARTICLES 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
189 RUNGE, C. FORD. "The foulest part of Jack Abramoff's story is yet to be told."  Stillwater 

Gazette, February 10, 2006, p.4. 
 

190 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Gerrymandering congressional districts underhands voters."  Stillwater 
Gazette, September 22, 2006, p.4. 

 
191 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Liberty or death - White House players puts up defense."  Stillwater 

Gazette, February 27, 2006. 
 

192 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Pay to play with Bachmann, Rove tomorrow."  Stillwater Gazette, July 20, 
2006, p.4. 
 

193 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Proposing four little (!) taxes to raise money for the Republican convention."  
St. Paul Pioneer Press, December 15, 2006, p.8B. 
 

194 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Telling it to Peter Hutchinson."  St. Paul Pioneer Press, November 21, 
2006, p.7B. 
 

195 RUNGE, C. FORD. "Torture? 'We'll get back to you...'."  Stillwater Gazette, March 27, 2006, p.4. 
 

196 RUNGE, C. FORD. "What has Bachmann done for her constituents?"  Stillwater Gazette, June 
13, 2006, p.4. 

 
 

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 
The author (listed in capital letters) is the best source of information on the availability of these papers. 
Contact the author at: 

 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 

 
Indexing 
Number 
 
197 ADACHI, KENJI; LIU, DONALD J. “Estimating threshold effects of generic fluid milk and cheese  

advertising.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ad01.pdf  
 

198 ANDERSEN, MATT A.; Alston, Julian M.; PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Asset utilization and bias in 
measures of U.S. agricultural productivity.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural 
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06al02.pdf 
 

199 Bourgeon, Jean-Marc; EASTER, K. WILLIAM; SMITH, RODNEY B.W. “Water markets and third 
party effects.” Contributed paper presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists 
Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060391.pdf  
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ad01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06al02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060391.pdf


 23

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
200 BUHR, BRIAN; Mussell, Al. “Benefits of U.S. and Canadian hog and pork trade.” Project 

completed on behalf of the Consulate General of Canada and the Canadian Pork Council, 
November 13, 2006.   
 

201 BUHR, BRIAN. “U.S. pork, beef and chicken sector economic simulation model with international 
trade and probability based sensitivity analysis.” Project completed on behalf of the National Pork 
Board, January 2006.   
 

202 DAMON, AMY L.; KING, ROBERT P.; Leibtag, Ephraim. “Household food expenditures across 
income groups: do poor households spend differently than rich ones?” Selected paper presented 
at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-
26, 2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06da04.pdf  
 

203 DAVIS, ELIZABETH E.; Freedman, Matthew; Lane, Julia; McCall, Brian; Nestoriak, Nicole; Park, 
Timothy. “Supermarket human resource practices and competition from mass merchandisers.” 
Principal paper presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long 
Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.   
 

204 Dunn, John R.; Caswell, Peggy; Crooks, Tony; EIDMAN, VERNON; Hrubovcak, Jim; Shapouri, 
Hosein; Richman, Scott; Scott, Tom. “The role of information technology in the fuel ethanol 
industry.” Paper presented at the  NCERA-194 Research on Cooperatives 2005 Annual Meeting, 
Minneapolis, MN, November 8-9, 2005.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/ncera194/cp05cr03.pdf 
 

205 EASTER, K. WILLIAM; KONISHI, YOSHIFUMI. “Estimating economic health costs of not 
controlling toxic water pollution.” Contributed paper presented at International Association of 
Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006. Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060227.pdf  
 

206 EIDMAN, VERNON R. “The economics of energy production in agriculture.” Paper presented at 
Energy in Agriculture: Managing the Risk, Kansas City, Missouri, June 27-28, 2006. 
 

207 EIDMAN, VERNON R. “Renewable liquid fuels: current prospects.” PowerPoint presentation at 
Organized Symposium, American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long 
Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.   
 

208 EIDMAN, VERNON R. “U.S. agriculture's role in energy production: current levels and future 
prospects.” Paper presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists Annual 
Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.   
 

209 FRUIN, JEREMIAH. “Statement to the Minneapolis City Council for repeal of the archaic concept 
of public convenience and necessity.” Statement presented to the Minneapolis City Council, May 
17, 2006.   
 

210 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. “Aspects of undergraduate finances: Using the NPSAS data 
to analyze borrowing in Minnesota and Connecticut.”  PowerPoint presentation for Student 
Financial Aid Research Network Conference, Providence, RI, June 22-24, 2006.   

 
 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06da04.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/ncera194/cp05cr03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060227.pdf


 24

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
211 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. “Undergraduate finances: net prices and cumulative 

borrowing.” PowerPoint presentation for Midwest Association of Student Financial Aid 
Administrators (MASFAA) Annual Meeting, Charleston, WV, October 2005.   
 

212 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. “Undergraduate finances: net prices and cumulative 
borrowing.” PowerPoint presentation for National Association of Student Financial Aid 
Administrators (NASFAA) Conference, Seattle, WA, July 5-8, 2006. 
 

213 Grimes, Tricia; MEHTA, SHEFALI V. “Undergraduates in Minnesota: Who are they and how do 
they finance their education?” PowerPoint presentation for Minnesota Association of Financial Aid 
Administrators (MAFAA) Fall Meeting, Minneapolis, MN, November 2005.   
 

214 HACHFELD, GARY; OLSON, KENT. “Farmers' evaluations and behavioral changes due to 
attending farm transfer and estate planning seminars.” Selected paper presented at American 
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ha03.pdf  
 

215 HARPANKAR, KSHAMA. “Reserve selection in the presence of economic feedback effects.” 
Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long 
Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ha02.pdf 
 

216 HEERMAN, KARI E.R.; SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "The Integration of MERCOSUR into NAFTA: 
Towards a Free Trade Agreement of the Americas (FTAA)." Paper presented at the Minnesota 
International Economic Development Conference, Minneapolis, MN, April 28-29, 2006. 
 

217 HUANG, QIUQIONG; Rozelle, Scott; Howitt, Richard; Wang, Jinxia; Huang, Jikun. “Irrigation 
water pricing policy in China.” Paper  presented at International Association of Agricultural 
Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.   
 

218 HURLEY, TERRANCE. “Insect resistance management: refuge requirements and enforcement.” 
Workshop paper presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists Annual 
Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.   
 

219 Jansen, Hans G.P.; Pender, John; DAMON, AMY; Schipper, Rob. “Land management decisions 
and agricultural productivity in the hillsides of Honduras.” Contributed paper presented at 
International Association of Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, 
August 12-18, 2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060336.pdf  
 

220 KINSEY, JEAN D.; STINSON, THOMAS F.; DEGENEFFE, DENNIS J.; GHOSH, KOEL; Busta, 
Francis F. “Consumers response to a new food safety issue: food terrorism.” Paper and 
PowerPoint presented at IUFOST XIIIth Congress of Food Science and Technology:  Food is 
Life, Nantes, France, September 17-21, 2006. 
 

221 KINSEY, JEAN. “Experiences and advice on choosing and preparing a publishable topic.” 
PowerPoint presentation at Organized Symposium, "Guidelines on Writing and Submitting a 
Journal Article," American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, 
California, July 23-26, 2006.   

 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ha03.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ha02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060336.pdf


 25

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
222 KONISHI, YOSHIFUMI; COGGINS, JAY S. “Value of information and averting behavior: the case 

of toxic water contamination.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ko01.pdf  
 

223 Lagerkvist, Carl Johan; Larsen, Karin; OLSON, KENT D. “Off-farm income and farm capital 
accumulation: a farm-level data analysis.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural 
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06la10.pdf  
 

224 LANGROCK, INES; HURLEY, TERRANCE. “Risk preferences, perceptions and systematic 
biases.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual 
Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06la09.pdf  
 

225 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. “Economics of agricultural methane digesters as a potential energy 
source.” PowerPoint presentation at U.S. Department of Agriculture, Washington, DC, December 
6, 2006.   
 

226 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. “Energy from pre-collected, pre-processed biomass (aka livestock 
manure).” Paper presented at Organized Symposium, "Harvesting the Wind and Other On-Farm 
Renewable Energy Resources -- Profitability, Policies and Pitfalls,"  American Agricultural 
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.   
 

227 LI, NAICHIA; ROE, TERRY. “Validating dynamic general equilibrium model forecasts.” Selected 
paper presented at American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, 
California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06li08.pdf  
 

228 MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J. “US railroad efficiency: a brief economic overview.” Paper 
presented at Research to Enhance Rail Network Performance: A Workshop, Washington, DC, 
April 5-6, 2006.  Web address: http://www.trb.org/conferences/railworkshop/background-
McCullough.pdf  
 

229 MEHTA, SHEFALI V.; Haight, Robert G.; HOMANS, FRANCES R.; POLASKY, STEPHEN; 
Venette, Robert C. “Detection strategies in invasive species management.” Contributed paper 
presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, 
Australia, August 12-18, 2006.   
 

230 MOHTADI, HAMID. “Assessing the risk of terrorism using extreme value statistics.” Paper 
presented at the Institute of Food Technologists' First Annual Food Protection and Defense 
Research Conference, Atlanta, Georgia, November 3-4, 2005.   
 

231 MOHTADI, HAMID; Murshid, Antu. “A global chronology of incidents of chemical, biological, 
radioactive and nuclear attacks: 1950-2005.” Report to National Center for Food Protection and 
Defense, 2006.  Web address: http://www.fpd.umn.edu/files/GlobalChron.pdf 
 

232 NEFSTEAD, WARD E.; Gillard, Steve A. “Creating an Excel-based balanced scorecard to 
measure the performance of colleges of agriculture.” Selected paper presented at American 
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  
Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ne04.pdf  

 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ko01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06la10.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06la09.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06li08.pdf
http://www.trb.org/conferences/railworkshop/background-McCullough.pdf
http://www.trb.org/conferences/railworkshop/background-McCullough.pdf
http://www.fpd.umn.edu/files/GlobalChron.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ne04.pdf


 26

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
233 NEFSTEAD, WARD E. “Incorporating spatial grain price information in marketing plans: an Excel-

based spreadsheet program.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address: 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ne02.pdf 
 

234 NEFSTEAD, WARD E. “Market trends (PowerPoint presentation).” IN: Minnesota Chapter - 
American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers,  79th Annual Meeting Rochester, MN, 
November 29-December 1, 2006; Proceedings, compiled by Ward E. Nefstead.    Minnesota 
Chapter of the American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers, 2006, 10 pages.   
 

235 NEFSTEAD, WARD E. “The relationship of land rent to land prices: which influences which and 
lessons to be learned (PowerPoint presentation).” IN: Minnesota Chapter - American Society of 
Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers,  2006 Summer Tour, Walker, MN, June 21-23; 
Proceedings, edited by Ward E. Nefstead.    Minnesota Chapter of the American Society of Farm 
Managers and Rural Appraisers, 2006.   
 

236 OISHI, KIKUO; HURLEY, TERRY; Malzer, Gary. “Evidence of temporal variation in site-specific 
crop response to fertilizer inputs.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.  Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06oi01.pdf  
 

237 OLSON, KENT D.; BADIBANGA, THADDEE; Radcliffe, Edward B.; Ragsdale, David W. “The 
value of crop borders for management of Potato Virus Y (PVY) in seed potatoes.” Poster 
presented at International Association of Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, 
Australia, August 12-18, 2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/pp062655.pdf  
 

238 PARDEY, PHILIP G. “Agricultural globalization: Is it good or bad for developing economies?: 
discussion paper.” Discussion Paper prepared for the Principal Paper Session "Agricultural 
Globalization: Is It Good or Bad for Developing Economies?" American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006.   
 

239 PETROLIA, DANIEL R. “Ethanol from biomass: economic and environmental potential of 
converting corn stover and hardwood forest residue in Minnesota.” Selected paper presented at 
American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-
26, 2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06pe05.pdf  
 

240 RAUP, PHILIP M. “Exploring the problems of global poverty, lecture outline.” Presented St. Paul, 
MN, October 24, 2005 and March 27, 2006.   
 

241 RAUP, PHILIP M. “Topic outline, Great Decisions Lecture, Turkey: On Europe's verge.” 
Presented at Great Decisions Lectures, St. Paul, MN, May 22, 2006, June 12, 2006 and October 
17, 2006.   

242 RAUP, PHILIP M. “Topic outline: India and China: competition or cooperation?” Presented at 
Great Decisions Lectures, St. Paul, MN, November 30, 2006 and March 30, 2006.   
 

243 RESENDE-FILHO, MOISES A.; BUHR, BRIAN L. “Economic evidence of willingness to pay for 
the National Animal Identification System in the US.” Contributed paper presented at International 
Association of Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 
2006.  Web address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060376.pdf  

 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06ne02.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06oi01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/pp062655.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06pe05.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060376.pdf


 27

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 

 
244 ROE, TERRY. “Analyzing agricultural competitiveness.” PowerPoint presentation for 5th 

Institutional Seminar of the General Council of Agricultural Development, Rabat, Morocco, 
December 18-19, 2006.   
 

245 ROE, TERRY. “CGE analysis of distributional effects of policies for revealing government 
preference functions, discussion.” PowerPoint  presentation at The Political Economy of Ag. 
Price, Trade and Public Expenditure Policies, IBRD, Washington, DC, October 16-17, 2006 
 

246 ROE, TERRY. “Exchange rates, foreign income, and U.S. agriculture.” PowerPoint presentation 
for Agricultural Outlook Forum, Washington DC, February 16-17, 2006.   
 

248 ROE, TERRY; Somwaru, Agapi; Diao, Xinshen. “Globalization: welfare distribution and costs 
among developed and developing countries.” Invited paper presented at the Annual Meeting of 
the Allied Social Science Associations, Boston, MA, January 6-8, 2006.   
 

249 ROE, TERRY. “Sectoral estimation of the knowledge capital model: do US multinational 
enterprises in the food industry behave differently? Discussion of the Maskus model.” PowerPoint 
presentation for International Agricultural Trade Research Consortium Winter Meeting, St. 
Petersburg, Florida, December 3-5, 2006. 
 

250 ROE, TERRY; Dinar, Ariel; Tsur, Yacov; Diao, Xinshen. “Understanding the direct and indirect 
effects of water policy for better policy decision making: an application to irrigation water 
management in Morocco.” Contributed paper presented at International Association of 
Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.  Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060173.pdf  
 

251 ROE, TERRY. “Understanding the direct and indirect effects of water policy for better policy 
decision making: an application to irrigation water management in Morocco.” PowerPoint  
presentation at University of Pretoria, South Africa, September 25-27, 2006.   
 

252 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “Is war necessary for economic growth? Military procurement and 
technology development.” Paper presented at Clemons Lecture, St. John's University, 
Collegeville, MN, October 9, 2006.   
 

253 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "Colleges of agriculture: a force for economic development." Paper 
presented at the 100th Anniversary of the founding of the Sichuan College of Agriculture, Yaan, 
Sichuan Province, China, October 6, 2006. 
 

254 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "Does Brazil have a Dutch disease?" Paper presented at Graduate 
Seminar, University of Sao Paulo, Escola Superior de Agricultura Luiz de Queiroz, Department of 
Agricultural Economics, Piracicaba, Sao Paulo, Brazil, March 13, 2006. 
 

255 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "International cooperation in agricultural research: a means to world 
peace." Paper presented at the 100th Anniversary of the founding of the Sichuan Agricultural 
University, Forum of Scholars from Home and Abroad: Invention, Opening and Higher Education, 
Yaan, Sichuan Province, China, October 6-8, 2006.  

 
 
 
 
 

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/cp060173.pdf


 28

VIII. SPEECHES AND UNPUBLISHED PAPERS 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
256 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. International macroeconomics and the competitiveness of U.S. 

agriculture." Paper presented at an Organized Symposium on Exchange Rates and Agricultural 
Trade at the Annual Meeting of the American Agricultural Economics Association, Long Beach, 
California, July 23-26, 2006.  
 

257 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "Iraq's comparative advantage." Paper presented at Agriculture and 
Agribusiness: Pathways to Rural Development in Iraq Conference, Arlington, VA, February 9, 
2006. 
 

258 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. “The macroeconomic linkages of globalization to U.S. agriculture.” 
PowerPoint Presentation for Agricultural Outlook Forum, Washington DC, February 17, 2006.   
 

259 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. “An overview of sustainable development issues.” Paper presented at Ten 
Years of Eco-Management at the Technical University of Cluj-Napoca Conference, September 
15-16, 2006 
 

260 SCHUH, G. EDWARD. "Some thoughts on agricultural economic research in global context." 
Paper presented at Mini-Symposium on Agricultural Economic Research Capacity Issues, 26th 
Conference of the International Association of Agricultural Economists, Gold Coast, Queensland, 
Australia, August 12-18, 2006. 
 

261 SENAUER, BENJAMIN; Gemma, Masahiko. “Is obesity a result of faulty economic policies? The 
case of the United States and Japan.” Invited paper presented at International Association of 
Agricultural Economists Annual Meeting, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18, 2006.  Web 
address: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/ip06se01.pdf  
 

262 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Global trade and policy.” Presented at University of Minnesota, September 
2006 - December 2006.   

 
263 SMITH, PAMELA J. “The international economics of trade.” Presented at Normandale Community 

College, November 29, 2006.   
 
264 SMITH, PAMELA J. “International exchange and the multinational corporation.” Presented at 

University of Minnesota, September 2006 - December 2006.   
 
265 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Research methods: writing papers for journal submission.” Presented at 

University of Minnesota, November 2006.   
 
266 TAFF, STEVEN J. “Source code and notes for simulation software to accompany the report 

‘Pathways to a Reduced Carbon Energy System for the Midwest.’” Unpublished manuscript, 
2006.   
 

267 WENDT, MINH; PEDERSON, GLENN. “Determinants of foreign direct investment in the food 
manufacturing industry.” Selected paper presented at American Agricultural Economics 
Association Annual Meeting, Long Beach, California, July 23-26, 2006. Web address:  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06we01.pdf  
 

268 Wingert, Deb; Molitor, Tom; Hassel, Craig; Lee, Amy; Smith, Karl; Erdman, Art; LIU, DONALD; 
Guzowski, Mary. “Supporting early career faculty: lessons learned.” Paper presented at 
Professional and Organizational Development Network in Higher Education (POD), Portland, 
Oregon, October 25-29, 2006.   

http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/iaae06/ip06se01.pdf
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea06/sp06we01.pdf


 29

IX. COMPUTER SOFTWARE 
 
The author (listed in capital letters) is the best source of information on the availability of these products. 
Contact the author at: 

 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 130 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1964; FAX: (612) 625-3105 

 
Indexing  
Number 
 
269 CRAVEN, ROBERT H.; NORDQUIST, DALE W.; KLAIR, KEVIN; LOPPNOW, RANN R.; 

RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; RHODE, RUSS. FINPACK 2006, Release 4.2. St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management, 2006. 
 

270 NORDQUIST, DALE W.; LOPPNOW, RANN R.; RICHARDSON, D. WYNN; CRAVEN, ROBERT 
H. RankEm 2006, Release 3.2. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial 
Management, 2006. 

 
 

X. WEB PAGES 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
271 Ag Business Management: Informing Farm Families and Ag Businesses about  

Management Issues.  St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service, 2006. Web 
address: http://www.extension.umn.edu/agbusinessmanagement/index.html 
 

272 FINBIN - FINPACK Farm Financial Database. St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for 
Farm Financial Management. Web address: http://www.finbin.umn.edu 
 

273 Kelly, Julie; LETNES, LOUISE, editors. AgEcon Search: Research in Agricultural and  
Applied Economics. Minneapolis, MN; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Libraries; 
University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics. Web address: 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 
 

274 Koehler, Bob; LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. What Is Manure Worth? St. Paul, MN: University of 
Minnesota Extension Service.  Web Address:  
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/Bob/docs/manurwkst.htm 

 
275 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.; Selley, Roger. Farm Machinery Economic Cost Estimation 

Spreadsheet (machdata.xls). St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota Extension Service. Web 
address: http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/machinery.html 

 
276 National Ag Risk Education Library: Digital Center for Risk Management Education. St. 

Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management. 
Web address: http://www.agrisk.umn.edu 

 
277 TAA: Trade Adjustment Assistance For Farmers and Fishermen. St. Paul, MN: University of 

Minnesota, Center for Farm Financial Management. Web address: http://www.taaforfarmers.org 
 
 

http://www.extension.umn.edu/agbusinessmanagement/index.html
http://www.finbin.umn.edu
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
http://swroc.coafes.umn.edu/Bob/docs/manurwkst.htm
http://www.apec.umn.edu/faculty/wlazarus/machinery.html
http://www.agrisk.umn.edu
http://www.taaforfarmers.org


 30

X. WEB PAGES 
 

Indexing 
Number 
 
278 TAFF, STEVEN J.; MIKESELL, CHRIS L. Minnesota Land Economics. St. Paul, MN: University 

of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics. Web address: http://landeconomics.umn.edu 
 
 
 

XI. ABSTRACTS AND BOOK REVIEWS 
 

The best source of the following articles is usually your local university or public library. Authors may have 
reprints for distribution. Contact the author (listed in capital letters) at: 
 
   [Author] 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 231 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
279 KINSEY, JEAN. "Book review of 'Food Supply Chain Management, edited by Michael A.  

Bourlakis and Paul W.H. Weightman.  Oxford, England: Blackwell Publishing, 2004.’"   
Agribusiness, v.22,no.1, Winter 2006, pp.155-157. 
 

280 MADDEN, TOBIAS. "Book review of 'Synthetic Worlds: The Business and Culture of Online 
Games, by Edward Castronova.   University of Chicago Press, 2006.’"  The Region, v.20, no.1, 
June 2006, pp.54-56. 

 
 

XII. THESES 
 

A. PH.D. THESES 
 

Ph.D. Theses are available from: 
   UMI 
   789 East Eisenhower Parkway 
   P.O. Box 1346 
   Ann Arbor  MI 48106-1346  U.S.A. 
   PHONE: 1-800-521-0600 
   EMAIL: info@il.proquest.com 
   URL: http://il.proquest.com/products_umi/dissertations/ 
Indexing 
Number 
 
281 AMATI, ALEXANDER. Ownership and Control of Foreign Direct Investments.  2006.   
 (Advisor: Glenn Pederson) 
 
282 BEHL, AJAY SINGH. A Framework for Analyzing the Impact of the Means-Tested 

Transfer Programs on Interfamily and Intrafamily Transfers and the Economy: An 
Application to the Food Stamp Program.  2006.  (Advisor: Jay Coggins) 

 

http://landeconomics.umn.edu
mailto:info@il.proquest.com
http://il.proquest.com/products_umi/dissertations


 31

 
XII. THESES 

 
                A. PH.D. THESES 

 
Indexing 
Number 

 
283 DE ANDRADE RESENDE FILHO, MOISES. Essays on Economics of Cattle and Beef 

Traceability.  2006.  (Advisor: Brian Buhr) 
 
284 JONES, GLEN IRWIN. Broken Symmetry: Three Essays on the Dynamic Nature of 

Consumer Preferences.  2006.  (Advisors: Jean Kinsey and Jay Coggins) 
 
285 OISHI, KIKUO. Does Precision Agriculture Pay? Profitability Potential of Variable 

Rate Application of Fertilizers - Econometrics and Geostatistics Approaches. 2006.  
(Advisor: Terrance Hurley) 

 
286 WEST, JAMES RICHARD. What Takes Me Out to the Ballgame: An Analysis of the 

Factors Influencing the National and Local Demand for Major League Baseball 
Games.  2006.  (Advisor: Jay Coggins) 

 
XII. THESES 

 
B. MASTER’S THESES 

 
Check with local university library for interlibrary loan of Master’s Theses. 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
287 BARTEK, PETER. Bank Efficiency and Macroeconomic Performance: Evidence from 19  
 Transition Countries.  2006.  (Advisor: Glenn Pederson) 
 
288 NELSON, BRYAN D. An Analysis of the Mutual Fund Portfolio Choices of Households.  

2006.  (Advisors: Glenn Pederson and Robert P. King) 
 
289 WAGNER, BARBARA JOY. Demographic, Budgetary, and Regulatory Factors Constraining 

the Nutritional Quality of Foods Served in the National School Lunch Program.  2006.  
(Advisor: Ben Senauer) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 32

XII. THESES 
 

C. PLAN B PAPERS 
 

For information on purchasing copies of Plan B Papers contact: 
 
   Waite Library 
   University of Minnesota 
   Department of Applied Economics 
   1994 Buford Avenue – 232 ClaOff 
   St Paul  MN 55108-6040     U.S.A. 
   PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245 
   EMAIL: lletnes@umn.edu 
 
Indexing 
Number 
 
290 AGIWAL, SWATI. Financial Analysis of School Lunch: Hopkins, Minneapolis and  
 Saint Paul School Districts.  2006.  (Advisors: C. Ford Runge and Benjamin Senauer) 
 
291 BEHRENS, ANDREW JOSIAH. Credit Risk Migration Patterns of Agricultural Loans.  

2006.  (Advisor: Glenn Pederson) 
 
292 GRANADOS, NELSON. Market Transparency and Multi-Channel Strategy: Modeling 

and Empirical Analysis of Online Travel Agents.  2006.  (Advisor: Gerard McCullough) 
 
293 LASSEMO, EVA IRENE. In Search of Cost-Effective Ways to Reduce Infant Mortality 

in the United States.  2006.  (Advisor: Terry Roe) 
 
294 NEL, ROELOF JOHANNES. Measuring the Effect of Basic and Seller Assisted 

Loans on Beginning Farmer Profitability and Investments.  2006.   
(Advisor: Glenn Pederson) 

 
295 POLLEI, MICHAEL D. An Empirical Analysis: Hedging Southern Minnesota Corn 

Output Risk with Weather Derivative Contracts.  2006.  (Advisor: Glenn Pederson) 
 
296 RAO, RAGHUNATH SINGH. Estimating the Costs of Mistaken Governance: The 

Case of Salesforce Compensation.  2006. (Advisor: Jay Coggins) 
 
297 SCHMITT, JENNIFER. An Economic Model of Conservation Strategies.  2006.  

(Advisor: Stephen Polasky) 
 
298 SMITH, EMILY JUNE. Women's BMI: Socio-demographic Factors, Family Health 

History and Food Attitudes.  2006.  (Advisor: Jean Kinsey) 
 
299 ZHAO, MENG. What Affects Basic School Attainment? Evidence from Rural Areas 

in Northwest China.  2006.  (Advisor: Paul Glewwe) 
 

 

 

 

mailto:lletnes@umn.edu


 33

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 

Author   Indexing Number 
 
Abraham, Jean M. 29 
Adachi, Kenji 79, 197 
Agiwal, Swati 290 
Allan, Deborah 107 
Alston, Julian M. 3, 5-9, 22, 53, 54, 106, 198 
Amati, Alexander 281 
Anderson, Robert 136, 143 
Anderson, Matt A. 198 
Avila, Flavio 10 
 
Babcock, Bruce A. 27 
Badibanga, Thaddee 237 
Bahmani-Oskooee, Mohsen 12 
Balmford, Andrew 51 
Bartek, Peter 287 
Bau, David 134-147 
Behl, Ajay 282 
Behrens, Andrew 291 
Beintema, Nienke 10, 11, 53, 105 
Binder, Melissa 96 
Blumenthal, Marsha 30 
Bourgeon, Jean-Marc 199 
Buhr, Brian L. 200, 201, 243 
Burkness, E.C. 157 
Busta, Francis F. 220 
 
Carlin, Caroline 29 
Carpenter, Stephen R. 31 
Carrillo, M.A. 157 
Cassman, Kenneth 94 
Caswell, Peggy 204 
Chang-Kang, Connie 54, 73 
Christianson, Jon 29 
Cochrane, Willard W. 164, 165 
Coggins, Jay S. 222 
Collins, Ann 20 
Craig, Bill 141 
Craven, Robert H. 115-130, 153, 269, 270 
Crooks, Tony 204 
Crookston, Kent 107 
 
Damon, Amy L. 41, 102, 202, 219 
Darger, Michael 148-150 
Datta, Anusua 12, 32 
Davis, Elizabeth E. 20, 33, 100, 101, 203 
Defrancesco, Edi 60 
DeFries, Ruth 31 
Degeneffe, Dennis J. 88, 90, 220 
Dehmer, Steven 7, 105 
Diao, Xinshen 58, 248, 250 
Dietrich, Erin 82 
Dietz, Thomas 31 
Dinar, Ariel 250 
Dunn, John R. 204 
 
Easter, K. William 1, 13, 14, 19, 34, 95, 199, 205 
Eidman, Vernon R. 35, 94, 204, 206-208 
Ellis, Gregory M. 56 
Erdman, Art 268 
 
Feldman, Roger 29 
Ferraro, Paul J. 51 
Freedman, Matthew 33, 203 
Fruin, Jerry 209 
 
Gardner, Bruce L. 22 

Author Indexing Number 
 
Gartner, William C. 15, 28, 36, 48, 69, 166 
Gemma, Masahiko 65, 89, 261 
Ghosh, Koel 88, 90, 220 
Gillard, Steve A. 232 
Gillaspy, R. Thomas 67 
Glewwe, Paul 16, 17, 96, 97 
Gloy, Brent A. 37 
Gowda, Prasanna H. 55 
Grantham, Marilyn 148-150 
Granados, Nelson 292 
Grimes, Tricia 98, 99, 167-169, 210-213 
Grobe, Deana 100 
Grunewald, Rob 170 
Gurbuz, Ali Kemal 28 
Gustafson, Cole R. 37 
Gustafson, Eric 45 
Guzowski, Mary 268 
 
Hachfeld, Gary A. 139, 141, 146, 151-156, 214 
Haight, Robert G. 229 
Harbur, Matt 107 
Harpankar, Kshama 215 
Hassel, Craig 268 
Hatfield, D.L. 49A 
Heerman, Kari E.R.  216 
Hellmich, Richard L. 27 
Hill, Jason 38, 68 
Hofer, Eric 101, 181 
Holcomb, C. Robert 76, 139, 141, 146, 155, 156 
Homans, Frances R. 47, 229 
Horie, Tetsuya 39 
Howitt, Richard 217 
Hrubovcak, Jim 204 
Huang, Qiuqiong 217 
Huang, Jikun 217 
Hudson, Rachel 45 
Hurley, Terrance M. 18, 21, 27, 40, 157-161, 218, 224, 

236 
Hutchinson, W.D. 157 
 
Jakes, Pamela 45 
Jansen, Hans G.P. 41, 102, 219 
Johansson, Robert C. 13 
Jones, Glen 284 
Jones, Kathryn A.  81 
Jordan, Brendan 81, 82 
 
Kalambokidis, Laura 30, 171 
Keller, Kenneth H. 81 
Kelly, Julie 172, 273 
Kiiza, Barnabas 42 
King, Robert P.   74, 75, 202 
Kinsey, Jean D.  43, 88, 90, 220, 221, 279 
Klair, Kevin  269 
Kliebenstein, James  158-161 
Koehler, Bob  274 
Konishi, Yoshifumi  34, 205, 222 
Koo, Bonwoo  44 
Kreader, J. Lee  20 
Kremer, Michael  17 
Kramer, Daniel Boyd 45 
Kurtz, James N.  76, 139, 141, 146, 162 
 
Lagerkvist, Carl Johan 223 
Lane, Julia  33, 203 
Langrock, Ines  18, 40, 224 



 34

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 
Author   Indexing Number 
 
Larsen, Karin  223 
Lassemo, Eva  293 
Lazarus,Sheryl S.  46 
Lazarus, William F.  151, 163, 225, 226, 274, 275 
Lee, Amy   268 
Lehman, Clarence  68 
Leibtag, Ephraim   202 
Letnes, Louise  172, 273 
Levins, Richard A.  2, 173-175, 182-184 
Li, Naichia  227 
Liu, Donald J. 79, 197, 268 
Liu, Yang 95 
Lohano, Heman D. 74 
Loppnow, Rann R. 151, 269, 270 
 
Macht, Cameron 150 
Madden, Tobias 170, 176-178, 280 
Magalhaes, Eduardo C. 54 
Malzer, Gary L. 236 
Mann, Emily A. 24 
Marshall, Elizabeth P. 47 
Mason, Charles F. 56 
May, Steve 158-161 
McCall, Brian 33, 203 
McCann, Laura 19 
McCartney, Glenn 48 
McCullough, Gerard J. 46, 49, 228 
Mehta, Shefali V. 98, 99, 167-169, 210-213, 229 
Meyers, Marcia K. 20 
Mikesell, Chris L. 278 
Miller, Dale 158-161 
Mitchell, Paul D. 21 
Mohtadi, Hamid 12, 32, 230, 231 
Molitor, Tom 268 
Mooney, Harold A. 31 
Morey, R.V. 49A 
Morse, George W. 50, 78 
Murshid, Antu 231 
Mussell, Al 200 
 
Nadkarni, Sanjay 48 
Naidoo, Robin 51 
Nefstead, Ward E. 103, 104, 232-235 
Nel, Roelof 294 
Nelson, Bryan D. 288 
Nelson, Erik 38 
Nestoriak, Nicole 33, 203 
Nordquist, Dale W. 76, 77, 151, 269, 270 
 
O’Brien, Phil 78 
Oishi, Kikuo  236, 285 
Olmstead, Alan L. 22 
Olson, Jerry A. 20 
Olson, Kent D. 107, 214, 223, 237 
Orazem, Peter 158-161 
Ortmann, Gerald F. 75 
Ostlie, Ken 40 
 
Pahl, G. 157 
Palik, Brian 45 
Pardey, Philip G. 3, 5-11, 22, 44, 52-54, 70, 71, 

73, 105, 106, 198, 238 
Park, Timothy A.  33, 203 
Paulson, Garen J.  76 
Peck, Laura R. 20 
Pederson, Glenn D. 37, 42, 91, 267 

Author  Indexing Number 
 
Pender, John  41, 102, 219 
Pesch, Ryan  148, 149 
Petrolia, Daniel R.  55, 72, 83, 85, 239 
Piggott, Roley R.  3, 8, 9, 106 
Polasky, Stephen  23, 31, 38, 45, 51, 56, 57, 229 
Pollei, Michael  295 
Porter, Paul  107 

 
Qian, Keming  44 
 
Radcliffe, Edward B. 237 
Ragsdale, David W.  237 
Rao, Raghunath  296 
Raup, Philip M.  240-242 
Reid, Walter V.  31 
Resende-Filho, Moises A. 243, 283 
Reynolds, Arthur J.  24, 25 

                 Rhode, Paul W.  22 
                 Rhode, Russ  269 
                 Richardson, D. Wynn 115-130, 269, 270 
                 Richman, Scott  204 
                 Ricketts, Taylor H.  51 
                 Robertson, Dylan L.  24 
                 Roe, Terry L.  58, 59, 87, 227, 244-246, 248-251 
                 Romano, Luis  11 
                 Rouget, Mathieu  51 
                 Rozelle, Scott  217 

Runge, C. Ford  60, 61, 86, 185-196 
Ruttan, Vernon W.  4, 26, 62, 63, 84, 179, 252 
Ryan, Barry  108 
 
Schaffhauser, Anthony 148 
Schexnayder, Deanna 20 
Schipper, Rob  41, 102, 219 
Schmitt, Jennifer  297 
Schneider, Ingrid E.  69 
Schnittker, John A.  164 
Scholes, Robert  31 
Schroeder, Daniel   20 
Schuh, G. Edward  109, 216, 253-260 
Schull, Mark  152, 153 
Scott, Tom   204 
Secchi, Silvia  27 
Selley, Roger  275 
Senauer, Ben  64, 65, 89, 261 
Shane, Mathew  87 
Shapouri, Hosein  204 
Sigmundik, Joan  150 
Simpson, Eugene  94 
Smith, Emily  298 
Smith, Karl  268 
Smith, Pamela  180, 262-265 
Smith, Rodney B.W.  199 
Smith, Vincent H.  73 
Snyder, Stephanie  45 
Somwaru, Agapi  58, 87, 248 
Starfield, Anthony  45 
Stinson, Thomas F.  66, 66A, 67, 88, 90, 220 
Sumner, Daniel A.  22 
 
Taff, Steven J.  80, 81, 110, 266, 278 
Tarui, Nori  56 
Tasci, Asli D.A.  28 
Temple, Judy A.  24, 25 
Templin, Elizabeth  150 
Tiffany, Douglas G.  38, 49A, 82 



 35

XIII. AUTHOR INDEX 
 

Author   Indexing Number 
 
Tilman, David 38, 68 
Tran-Tuan-Hung 69 
Tsur, Yacov 250  
 
Uphoff, Kyle 148 
Usset, Edward C.  115-130 
 
Vargo-Daggett, Becca 82 
Venette, Robert C. 229 
Vossler, Christian A. 23 
Vosti, Stephen A. 54 
 
Wagner, Barbara 289 
Wang, Jinxia 217 
Weber, Roberta B. 20, 100 
Wendt, Minh 91, 267 
Weness, Erlin J. 135, 136, 143, 144 
West, James 286 
Westman, Lorin L. 77 
Westphal, Lynne 45 
Wielemaker, Willem 41 
Wingert, Deb 268 
Wood, Stanley  105 
Wright, Brian D. 70, 71 
Wyse, Don 107 
 
Yamaguchi, Mitoshi 39 
Yeap, Clarissa 111, 112 
 
Zeitouni, Naomi 1, 14 
Zhang, Yi 44 
Zhao, Meng 16, 96, 97, 299 
 

 




